

No. 22-58

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,  
AMERICAN GATEWAYS, ASIAN PACIFIC  
INSTITUTE ON GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE,  
AND THE TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Charles Roth  
*Counsel of Record*  
Colleen Cowgill  
Keren Zwick  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
224 S. Michigan Avenue  
Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60604  
croth@heartlandalliance.org  
312-660-1613

September 19, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE AMICI ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE LOWER COURTS  
MISUNDERSTOOD THE RELATION  
OF MANDATORY DETENTION  
STATUTES TO THE REMOVAL  
PROCESS..... 5

A. Section 1226(c) mandatory  
detention is only triggered if DHS  
decides to pursue removal  
proceedings..... 6

B. Detention under Section 1231(a)  
must be tied to removal efforts  
just as detention under Section  
1226(c) is tied to removal  
proceedings..... 13

II. THE LOWER COURTS VACATED THE  
MAYORKAS GUIDELINES ON THE  
BASIS OF DETENTION STATUTES  
INAPPLICABLE TO THE VAST  
MAJORITY OF AFFECTED  
INDIVIDUALS..... 18

A.	Criminal-related removal proceedings are a small percentage of immigration matters and of prosecutorial discretion grants. ....	18
B.	DHS can, and should, focus court resources by identifying low-priority cases for dismissal. ....	20
C.	Prosecutorial discretion is necessary to address compelling humanitarian circumstances. ....	21
D.	Prosecutorial discretion is used to recognize service to country or to community. ....	23
E.	Prosecutorial discretion is used for efficiency where a noncitizen is eligible for relief outside of removal proceedings. ....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	10
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 532 (2003) .....	14
<i>Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	21
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	16
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	7
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Matter of Sanchez Sosa</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 807 (BIA 2012) .....	24
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	7
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	6

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 457  
 (2001) ..... 10

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678, 690 (2001) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(D)(i) ..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1226 ..... 7, 8, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) ..... 9, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) ..... 8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) ..... 10, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) ..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1229 ..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)(A) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1231(i).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	5
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, P.L. 110-457, § 235(d)(7) .....	12

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Daily Herald, <i>Palatine brothers' deportation put on hold</i> (June 21, 2011) .....	22
EOIR, Adjudication Statistics, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248506/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248506/download</a> .....	20
Gibble, E., 2020. <i>AIC-NIJC_Fact-Sheet_Withholding-of-</i>	

<i>Removal_October-</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3DpENtz">https://bit.ly/3DpENtz</a> .....	17
Tara Copp, <i>DHS offers to drop deportation case against wife of 7th Special Forces Group vet</i> , Military Times (Mar. 1, 2018) .....	23
TRAC Immigration Court Backlog Tool, <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/">https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/</a> .....	20
TRAC Immigration, <i>Fewer Immigrants Face Deportation Based on Criminal-Related Charges in Immigration Court</i> (Jul. 28, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qEbRqc">https://bit.ly/3qEbRqc</a> .....	19
U.S. Department of State, September 2022 Visa Bulletin .....	21
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and the ICE Office of the Principal Legal Advisor</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3QIE21V">https://bit.ly/3QIE21V</a> .....	19, 20
USCIS PM-602-0114, <i>Discretionary Options for Designated Spouses, Parents, and Sons and Daughters of Certain Military Personnel, Veterans, and Enlistees</i> (Nov. 23, 2016) .....	23
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1208.2(e)(2) .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2).....	15

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(b) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 239.2(e) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 287.3.....	8
